The Group and the Company have no significant concentration of credit risk that may arise from exposures to a single debtor
or to group of debtors.

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

Fima CORPORaTiON BeRhad (197401004110) (21185-P)   •   AnnuAl RepoRt 2020 165

19. traDe anD otHer receivables (cont’D.)

(b) other receivables (cont’d.)

 Movement in allowance accounts:

Group  company
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

At 1 April 2019/2018  866  848  -  -

Charge for the year (Note 5)  415  -  100  -

Exchange differences  (106)  18  -  -

As 31 March  1,175  866  100  -

20. bioloGical assets

 Group
 2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000

At 1 April 2019/2018  1,019  2,145

Fair value changes recognised in profit or loss (Note 7)  2,672  (1,272)

Exchange differences  (344)  146

At 31 March  3,347  1,019

 The fair value of biological assets was based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period and the observable

current market price of FFB at each point of fair value.

Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average of FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change of the

biological assets:

 Group
 2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000

10% increase  396  210

10% decrease  (396)  (210)

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

Fima CORPORaTiON BeRhad (197401004110) (21185-P)   •   AnnuAl RepoRt 2020166

21. inventories

 Group
 2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000

At cost:
Work-in-progress  8,420  33,082

Oil palm products  4,015  10,957

Printing materials  22,776  11,135

Fertilizer  2,432  3,476

Consumables  4,102  4,666

 41,745  63,316

 During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM93,946,000 (2019:

RM91,689,000).

22. Due froM/(to) relateD coMpanies

Group  company
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

Due from ultimate holding company  -  83  -  83

Due from subsidiaries  -  -  12,404  13,341

Due from other related companies  2,606  442  663  14

 2,606  525  13,067  13,438

Due to ultimate holding company  (536)  (511)  (309)  -

Due to other related companies  (1,091)  (1)  (1)  -

 (1,627)  (512)  (310)  -

 The amounts due from/(to) ultimate holding company, subsidiaries and related companies are unsecured, non-interest bearing and
are repayable upon demand.

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

Fima CORPORaTiON BeRhad (197401004110) (21185-P)   •   AnnuAl RepoRt 2020 167

23. sHort terM investMents

Group  company
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

At fair value:

Islamic short term cash investments  127,030  148,122  10,580  31,735

 Short term investments represent funds placed with licensed fund managers. The portfolio of securities managed by the fund

managers comprise of money market funds, commercial papers and fixed deposits. Short term investments held as fixed deposit
placements allow prompt redemption at anytime.

 Other details of fair value of short term investments are further disclosed in Note 37.

24. casH anD banK balances

Group  company
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

Cash and bank balances  20,210  32,184  606  834

Fixed deposit with licensed banks  27,341  25,671  21  20

[…]

The information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in their
respective notes.

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 March 2020

Fima CORPORaTiON BeRhad (197401004110) (21185-P)   •   AnnuAl RepoRt 2020 185

38. financial risK ManaGeMent objectives anD policies  (cont’D.)

(b) foreign exchange risk

 The Group operates internationally and is exposed to various currencies, mainly Indonesian Rupiah. Foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities together with expected cash flows from highly probable purchases and sales give rise to
foreign exchange exposures.

 Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to
an acceptable level. There are no material unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities that are not denominated in the
functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries.

sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the

Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) exchange rates against the functional currency of the affected group companies (“RM”) with all
other variables held constant.

 Group
 2020  2019

 Effect on
profit net of tax

 Effect on
profit net of tax

 rM’000  rM’000

IDR - strengthens 5% (2019: 5%)  +2,113  +1,765

IDR - weakens 5% (2019: 5%)  -2,113  -1,765

(c) liquidity/funding risk

 The Group defines liquidity/funding risk as the risk that funds will not be available to meet its liabilities as and when they fall
due.

 The Group actively manages its operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that all funding needs are
met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible
instruments to meet its working capital requirements. To ensure availability of funds, the Group closely monitors its cash flow
position on a regular basis.

 Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities